

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ABB INC.

and

Case 14-CA-29219

LOCAL 2379, UNITED AUTOMOBILE
AEROSPACE & AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

/s/ [Kathy J. Talbott-Schehl]
Kathy J. Talbott-Schehl, Counsel for the
General Counsel
National Relations Board, Region 14
1222 Spruce Street, Room 8.302
St. Louis, MO 63103-2829
Phone: (314)539-7771
kathy.talbott-schehl@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Brief Overview of Operations and Bargaining History..... 2

II. Discussion of Job Descriptions During Negotiations..... 3

III. March 2005 Plant Visit by Union International Representative..... 5

IV. The 1999 Code 18 Electronic Electrician Job Description. 6

V. Union Requests to Bargain Over 99 Job Description. 9

RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS.....10

I. The ALJ's Decision Allowing the General Counsel to File the Amendment to the Amended Complaint was Proper and Not Prejudicial to Respondent (Exception 1-6) 10

A. The Amendment Imposed No Prejudice on Respondent..... 10

B. The Amendment's New Allegation is Closely Related to the Original Amended Complaint Allegations..... 14

II. The ALJ's Finding and Conclusion that Article III, Section 1 of the Collective-Bargaining Agreement Did Not Constitute a Waiver of the Union's Right to Bargain Over Job Descriptions was Proper Based on the Record as a Whole and Established Case Precedent (Exceptions 8-13)..... 18

A. The Union Did Not Clearly and Unmistakably Waive Its Right to Bargain Regarding Revisions to Job Descriptions 18

B. The ALJ's Reliance on Respondent's Willingness to Bargain Over Job Descriptions is Substantial Evidence the Union Did Not Waive Its Right to Bargain .. 21

C. The ALJ's Rejection of Company Exhibits 15 and 16 was Proper 24

III. The ALJ's Finding and Conclusion that the Complaint was Timely Filed is Supported by the Record and Established Board Precedent (Exceptions 7, 13-14, and 27)..... 26

A. The ALJ's Rejection of Company Exhibit 14 was Appropriate..... 26

B. The ALJ Properly Disregarded Respondent's Evidence that the Union Received Notice of the 1999 Revisions to Respondent's Job Descriptions 30

IV. The ALJ's Credibility Findings are Supported by the Record (Exceptions 17-18, 20, 22-23, 25-26) 36

A. The ALJ's Discrediting Respondent's Witness Thomas Shackelford was Proper Based on His Demeanor, Evasive Testimony, Selective Memory, Lack of Full Candor and Denial of Prior Contact with Respondent's Counsel 38

B. The ALJ's Discrediting Respondent's Witness Robert Pickering was Proper in Light of the Credited Testimony of Current Employee Tom Zewe, the Total Rejection of Shackelford's Testimony and the Logical Sequence of Events 41

C. The ALJ Properly Credited General Counsel's Witness Richard Jorgensen's Testimony that He Orally Requested Bargaining in July and August 2007 43

Conclusion 46

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Advanced Installations</i> , 257 NLRB 845, 849 (1981), enfd. 698 F.2d 1231 (9 th Cir. 1982)	13, 45
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14, 25 (1 st Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 335 NLRB 635, 636 fn. 6, 663 (2001)	20
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152, 153 fn. 4 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Carney Hospital</i> , 350 NLRB 627, 630 (2007).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Charles S. Wilson Memorial Hospital</i> , 331 NLRB 1529, 1530 (2000).....	19
<i>Control Services</i> , 303 NLRB 481, 484 (1991), enfd. 961 F.2d 1568 and 975 F.2d 1551 (3d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 225 NLRB 911, 912 (1976)	12
<i>Electrical South, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 270, 284 (1998)	13, 45
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1984).....	37, 44
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), affd. 83 F.3d 419 (5 th Cir. 1996)	37, 43
<i>Folsom Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1172 (2003).....	11
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 420, 420-421 (1998), enfd. mem. 176 F.3d 494 (11 th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 3, 4 (1992), enfd. 25 F.3d 1044 (5 th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693, 708 (1983).....	19
<i>Midwest Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 404 (1997), remanded on other grounds 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>New York Post</i> , 283 NLRB 430, 431 (1987)	12
<i>Payless Drug Stores</i> , 313 NLRB 1220, 1221 (1994)	12
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 333, 334 (1989)	12
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808, 812 (2007).....	18
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 212 NLRB 132 fn. 1 (1974)	24, 25

<i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500, 505 fn. 22 (1977).....	37
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 554 (1950), enf. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	36, 46
<i>Timken Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 757 (1978), enf. denied on other grounds 652 F.2d 610 (6 th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 198 (1987).....	19, 21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 NLRB 474, 496 (1951)	37
<i>Wiers International Trucks, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 48, slip. op. 9 fn. 20 (2008).....	37

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ABB INC.

and

Case 14-CA-29219
